The interest rate and foreign exchange sensitivities are based on the group’s exposures existing at balance date taking
into account the group’s designated  cashflow hedges.

Interest rate sensitivities are based on reasonable changes in interest rates on that portion of cash, investments and
borrowings affected.

Foreign currency risks, as defined by AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, arise on account of financial instruments
being denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency in which the financial instrument is measured.
Differences from the translation of financial statements into the group’s presentation currency are not taken into
consideration in the sensitivity analysis. Foreign exchange sensitivities are based on reasonably possible changes in
foreign exchanges rates.

For interest rate and foreign exchange rate sensitivities, all other variables are held constant. Sensitivity figures are pre
tax. The movement in equity excludes movements in retained earnings.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP 70

C1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

2016

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1%
PROFIT

+1%
PROFIT

-10%
PROFIT

+10%
PROFIT

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,315,984 (13,160) 13,160 11,558 (9,992)

Debt securities - FVOCI 100,094 (822) 822 - -

Debt securities - FVTPL 8,742 (87) 87 - -

Debt securities - Amortised cost 36,689 (367) 367 - -

Repurchase receivable - Amortised cost 59,000 (590) 590 - -

Trade and other receivables 682,917 - - 2,833 (2,318)

Other assets 19,490 - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 4,429 - - (9,283) 11,345

Other financial assets 5,511 (38) 38 - -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 1,314,853 - - (51,515) 42,148

Contingent consideration 7,792 (144) 138 (584) 477

Borrowings - current 76,845 (617) 617 - -

Derivative financial instruments 7,745 - - 4,187 (5,117)

Total increase / (decrease) (15,825) 15,819 (42,804) 36,543

2015

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1%
PROFIT

+1%
PROFIT

-10%
PROFIT

+10%
PROFIT

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,377,985 (13,780) 13,780 12,402 (10,521)

Available-for-sale financial assets 75,661 (657) 657 - -

Trade and other receivables 642,276 - - 3,873 (3,169)

Other assets 15,669 - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 4,330 - - 32,794 (26,571)

Other financial assets 2,677 (11) 11 - -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 901,052 - - (1,283) 1,050

Contingent consideration 18,724 - - (1,501) 1,274

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 384,039 - - (42,671) 34,913

Borrowings 32,806 163 (163) - -

Total increase / (decrease) (14,285) 14,285 3,614 (3,024)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

71 ANNUAL REPORT 2016 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP

C1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

2016
-1%

EQUITY
+1%

EQUITY
-10%

EQUITY
+10%

EQUITY

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Debt securities - FVOCI 100,094 455 (438) - -

Derivative financial instruments 2,760 - - 7,341 (6,006)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Derivative financial instruments 4,525 - - 11,327 (9,268)

455 (438) 18,668 (15,274)

Other than disclosed in the table above, there are no other equity impacts as a result of movements in interest rates and
foreign exchange rates.

There is no profit or equity impact as a result of other price risk.

C2 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

CURRENT ASSETS
2016

$’000
2015

$’000

Forward foreign exchange contracts - FVTPL 1,669 4,330

Forward foreign exchange contracts - designated in a cash flow hedge 2,760 -

Total current derivative financial instrument assets 4,429 4,330

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Forward foreign exchange contracts - FVTPL 3,220 -

Forward foreign exchange contracts - designated in a cash flow hedge 4,525 -

Total current derivative financial instrument liabilities 7,745 -

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

FAIR VALUE
Forward foreign exchange contracts are measured at fair value, which is based on observable forward foreign exchange
rates and the respective currencies’ yield curves, as well as the currency basis spreads between the respective currencies.
The accounting for subsequent changes in fair value depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging